
In The Matter Of:

Re:Ordinance Declaring a Six Month Moratorium

TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016

BCT Reporting LLC
PO Box 1774

Bristol, CT 06010
860.302.1876

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on left.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.

For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).


	Files
	ScreenView Transcript (view/search)
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 
	ASCII Transcript File





 1              TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
 2
 3           TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
 4           January 26, 2016, 8:52 p.m.,
 5               Legislative Chambers
 6
 7      Re  Ordinance Declaring a Six Month
 8  Moratorium On the Approval of Ground-mounted
 9    and Pole-mounted Solar Energy Systems In
10                Residential Zones
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  A p p e a r a n c e s:
 2       Town Council Members Present:
 3            MAYOR SCOTT SLIFKA
 4            CHRIS BARNES
 5            DENISE HALL
 6            LEON DAVIDOFF
 7            SHARI CANTOR
 8            CHRIS WILLIAMS
 9            BETH KERRIGAN
10            BEN WENOGRAD
11            JUDY CASPERSON
12
13            RONALD VAN WINKLE
14            Town Manager
15
16            JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN, ESQ.
17            Corporation Counsel
18
19            PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
20            Deputy Corporation Counsel
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.  And
 2  now we will call the 7:25 public hearing to
 3  order.  This is an Ordinance Declaring a
 4  Six-month Moratorium on the Approval of
 5  Ground Mounted and Pole Mounted Solar Energy
 6  Systems in Residential Zones.
 7                 A rollcall please, Ms. Labrot?
 8                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
 9                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
10                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
11                 COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Here.
12                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.
13                 COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.
14                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
15                 COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
16                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
17                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
18                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
19                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.
20                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Slifka.
21                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Here.
22                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.
23                 COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
24                 MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
25                 COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
 2  Ms. Labrot.
 3                 And this one comes from our
 4  own administration.  Mr. Alair, go ahead.
 5                 MR. ALAIR:  Thank you.  I was
 6  disappointed that the Clerk got the
 7  microphone working, because I had ran back to
 8  my office and got my Tony Bennett songbook.
 9                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  It is for
10  the best.
11                 MR. ALAIR:  Trust me, it is.
12                 The ordinance in front of you
13  tonight is a six-month moratorium ordinance
14  on ground mounted solar installations in
15  backyards.  You will recall it wasn't that
16  many months ago that you adopted an ordinance
17  permitting a number of different kinds of
18  alternative energy systems, one of those was
19  ground mounted solar systems at residential
20  properties.
21                 Almost immediately a person in
22  town installed a system which caused a
23  certain amount of dismay amongst his
24  neighbors.  At least in one respect it was
25  actually a violation of the ordinance as you


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  adopted it.  In other respects it does
 2  comply, but the neighbors are concerned.
 3                 So what you have in front of
 4  you is an ordinance that puts a freeze for
 5  six months on those installations, allows us
 6  to go back, look at the ordinance as we
 7  drafted it, determine whether we should have
 8  additional controls in place.  And we will be
 9  back to you with a substantive change or a
10  recommendation within that same time period.
11                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
12  Mr. Alair.
13                 Are there questions for
14  Mr. Alair?  I'll give you one.  What do we
15  expect to learn in the six-month period to
16  give us further guidance?
17                 MR. ALAIR:  Honestly, I think
18  you're going to learn that there is a
19  significant community of people who are
20  ardent supporters of solar panels who think
21  that there's nothing wrong with the ordinance
22  as adopted.
23                 And you will find an equal
24  number of people who are probably equally
25  passionately concerned that what we did was


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  allow people to go to far.  And we're going
 2  to be in a spot of trying to come down
 3  somewhere between them.
 4                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  So at the
 5  end of the six months you'll come back and
 6  ask us to play Solomon?
 7                 MR. ALAIR:  Yes, because you
 8  do it so well.
 9                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you
10  so much.  That will be a great night.
11                 I know we've all seen the
12  photo.  I believe it was circulated at some
13  point in the past that I think was the
14  project that led to this.  But maybe for the
15  record, could you explain in a little better
16  detail what was, from your view or the
17  neighbor's view, wrong with this one?
18                 Because I did note that -- I
19  won't get into identities, but that there was
20  a dissenting vote at the TPZ level, although
21  they did recommend approval.  And that I
22  happen to know that the person who dissented
23  is someone who has an installation, not one
24  that we would be concerned, but someone who's
25  an ardent supporter of the concept.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 MR. ALAIR:  Sure.  The project
 2  in question is a gentleman who put in his
 3  backyard -- and honestly I haven't seen the
 4  photograph but it's been described to me -- a
 5  number, I think four if I remember correctly,
 6  of what are known as solar trackers.  And
 7  these are panels which are mounted on poles a
 8  certain number of feet off the ground.  Our
 9  ordinance allows them to be up to 15 feet
10  high.
11                 And the panel, if you think of
12  a solar panel that you might see on
13  somebody's roof is mounted on this pole and
14  can tilt and rotate to track the sun so that
15  it's always getting the maximum benefit of
16  the solar power.  If you've ever been to
17  Hammonasset State Beach there's actually one
18  of these things right near the parking lot, a
19  very large one.
20                 This gentleman thinks these
21  things are wonderful.  He put four of them in
22  his backyard.  He happens to live on a lot on
23  a corner where his backyard is also his side
24  yard and they're very highly visible.  In his
25  mind he's right near one of our elementary


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  schools.  He thought it was a great
 2  opportunity for the kids to learn about
 3  alternative energy.  I believe he's an
 4  engineer.
 5                 We have a clean energy task
 6  force that also seems to think as a group
 7  that these things are great, that they are
 8  the wave of the future and that nobody should
 9  object to them, but clearly that was not the
10  sentiment in the neighborhood immediately
11  around this one.
12                 So before we end up with
13  another one that might be equally poorly
14  received by the neighborhood we just want to
15  take another look.
16                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
17  for that.
18                 Mr. Van Winkle?
19                 MR. VAN WINKLE:  I would just
20  emphasize we're not talking about solar
21  panels that have been put on roofs all over
22  town.  Those are still allowed and people are
23  still able to do those by getting a building
24  permit.  We're talking about this ground
25  mounted.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 We had this discussion about,
 2  you know, is this appropriate in all of our
 3  neighborhoods?  In truth, we didn't expect
 4  someone to build something like this.  I
 5  think if this was your backyard you might,
 6  unless you were a real enthusiast of solar,
 7  you probably would not build such a structure
 8  in your backyard.
 9                 And so once we had the first
10  one we went, oh, wait a minute.  We need to
11  rethink this, because this is really, in my
12  opinion, too large a structure for the size
13  of the lots that we are looking at here.  It
14  dramatically changes the use of that
15  property.
16                 So when we do come back we're
17  going to come back with something that
18  hopefully provides a better sense of how
19  these will fit within the neighborhood on the
20  appropriate sized lot with the appropriate
21  protections of the neighbor's lots.
22                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you.
23                 Mrs. Hall.
24                 COUNCILOR HALL:  I just want
25  to say that a number of months back while


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  walking in the neighborhood we came upon
 2  this.  And my husband and I were, like, oh my
 3  goodness.  What the heck is that thing?  And
 4  it was overpowering.  We really -- we sat
 5  there and stared going, oh, these poor people
 6  that are next to this.
 7                 So you know, while I'm all in
 8  favor of, you know, renewable energy, I
 9  really do think it is important for us to
10  protect everybody's values, home values.  And
11  I am afraid that the people who are right
12  next to this are impacted.
13                 And I would suggest that at
14  the price of oil right now, a six-month
15  moratorium isn't going to bother anyone
16  because the payback is going to be a long
17  time at these prices.
18                 MR. ALAIR:  I wouldn't want
19  anybody to think that I was being flippant
20  about the way I described it before.  We
21  spent a lot of time looking at balancing the
22  ordinance as we did.  We met with the clean
23  Energy task force.  We met with a number of
24  folks who pushed us to be more liberal with
25  what we were going to permit.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 And we pushed back a lot
 2  saying we really didn't think that that was
 3  appropriate.  And the number and formulas and
 4  ways we regulated it in the ordinance we
 5  really thought was going to be adequate
 6  because no one would use their entire yard in
 7  this way.
 8                 You'd want to preserve some
 9  portion of your yard for, I don't know, a
10  deck or a bocce court, or something.  And
11  this gentleman used every inch of his yard he
12  could for this.  So we're going to come back
13  with something that I think will balance it
14  better.
15                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.
16                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Anyone
17  else?
18                 (No response.)
19                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Just so the
20  record is clear, I think I know what Ms. Hall
21  was saying and I appreciate that I'm paying
22  less for gas.
23                 I don't want this to be read
24  as an endorsement of the Council, should we
25  pass this, of oil heat or whatever and, you


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  know, that we're not backing away from our
 2  commitment to clean energy.  We're just
 3  trying to properly balance our commitment to
 4  clean energy with our commitment to the
 5  neighborhood.
 6                 And I know that's not what you
 7  meant.
 8                 COUNCILOR HALL:  No, I was
 9  saying I didn't think someone was going to be
10  fiscally negatively impacted by a delay right
11  now, to be clear.
12                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  I got it.
13  Just so everyone is clear.
14                 Anyone else?  Mrs. Cantor.
15                 COUNCILOR CANTOR:  I thought
16  that when we looked at this, that the
17  dimensions were in excess of what our
18  guidelines were in the ordinance?
19                 MR. ALAIR:  No.  The
20  dimensions of the panels, as I understand it,
21  are not.  I checked this with the zoning
22  enforcement staff today.
23                 The problem with it as it was
24  built is that when the tracker rotates and
25  tilts, if I understand it correctly, the


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  ordinance says maximum height at the top of
 2  the panel is 15 feet.  It's actually in
 3  excess of that.
 4                 What they have done is
 5  disabled the features that allow it to tilt
 6  so that it can no longer exceed the height
 7  limitation, but that was the only way that it
 8  was out of spec, if you will.
 9                 COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Thank you.
10                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Anyone
11  else?
12                 (No response.)
13                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.  The
14  sign-up sheet, Mr. Alair?
15                 MR. ALAIR:  Blank.
16                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Is there
17  anybody who did not sign up who wished to
18  speak to the subject matter?
19                 (No response.)
20                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.
21  Seeing none, if there's nothing further from
22  Mr. Alair, I'll just note the letter dated
23  January 5, 2016, from TPZ recommending
24  approval.
25                 And with that, we'll close the


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  public hearing.
 2                 (Whereupon, the above
 3  proceedings were concluded at 9:02 p.m.)
 4
 5
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                   CERTIFICATE
 2
 3                 I hereby certify that the
 4  foregoing 14 pages are a complete and
 5  accurate computer-aided transcription of my
 6  original verbatim notes taken of the Public
 7  Hearing in RE:  ORDINANCE DECLARING A SIX
 8  MONTH MORATORIUM ON THE APPROVAL OF
 9  GROUND-MOUNTED AND POLE-MOUNTED SOLAR ENERGY
10  SYSTEMS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES, held before the
11  West Hartford Town Council, at Town Hall, 50
12  South Main Street, Room 314, West Hartford,
13  Connecticut, on January 26, 2015.
14
15
16                 ____________________________
17                 Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
                   Notary Public
18                 BCT Reporting, LLC
                   PO Box 1774
19                 Bristol, Connecticut  06011
20
21       My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		15 (2)



		2

		2016 (2)

		26 (1)



		5

		5 (1)



		7

		7:25 (1)



		8

		8:52 (1)



		9

		9:02(1)





		A

		able (1)

		above (1)

		actually (3)

		additional (1)

		adequate (1)

		administration (1)

		adopted (3)

		afraid (1)

		ago (1)

		ahead (1)

		Alair (13)

		allow (2)

		allowed (1)

		allows (2)

		Almost (1)

		alternative (2)

		although (1)

		always (1)

		amongst (1)

		amount (1)

		appreciate (1)

		appropriate (4)

		Approval (4)

		ardent (2)

		around (1)

		away (1)



		B

		back (9)

		backing (1)

		backyard (5)

		backyards (1)

		balance (2)

		balancing (1)

		Barnes (2)

		Beach (1)

		benefit (1)

		Bennett (1)

		best (1)

		better (3)

		Blank (1)

		bocce (1)

		bother (1)

		build (2)

		building (1)

		built (1)



		C

		call (1)

		came (1)

		can (2)

		Cantor (5)

		Casperson (2)

		caused (1)

		certain (2)

		Chambers (1)

		change (1)

		changes (1)

		checked (1)

		circulated (1)

		clean (4)

		clear (3)

		clearly (1)

		Clerk (1)

		close (1)

		commitment (3)

		community (1)

		comply (1)

		concept (1)

		concerned (3)

		concluded (1)

		controls (1)

		corner (1)

		correctly (2)

		COUNCIL (2)

		COUNCILOR (13)

		court (1)



		D

		dated (1)

		Davidoff (2)

		deck (1)

		Declaring (2)

		delay (1)

		described (2)

		detail (1)

		determine (1)

		different (1)

		dimensions (2)

		disabled (1)

		disappointed (1)

		discussion (1)

		dismay (1)

		dissented (1)

		dissenting (1)

		done (1)

		down (1)

		drafted (1)

		dramatically (1)



		E

		elementary (1)

		else (3)

		emphasize (1)

		end (2)

		endorsement (1)

		Energy (9)

		enforcement (1)

		engineer (1)

		enthusiast (1)

		entire (1)

		equal (1)

		equally (2)

		everybody's (1)

		everyone (1)

		exceed (1)

		excess (2)

		expect (2)

		explain (1)



		F

		far (1)

		favor (1)

		features (1)

		feet (3)

		find (1)

		first (1)

		fiscally (1)

		fit (1)

		flippant (1)

		folks (1)

		force (2)

		formulas (1)

		four (2)

		freeze (1)

		front (2)

		further (2)

		future (1)



		G

		gas (1)

		gentleman (3)

		goodness (1)

		great (3)

		Ground (5)

		Ground-mounted (1)

		group (1)

		guidance (1)

		guidelines (1)



		H

		Hall (7)

		Hammonasset (1)

		happen (1)

		happens (1)

		HARTFORD (1)

		HEARING (3)

		heat (1)

		heck (1)

		height (2)

		high (1)

		highly (1)

		home (1)

		Honestly (2)

		hopefully (1)

		husband (1)



		I

		identities (1)

		immediately (2)

		impacted (2)

		important (1)

		inch (1)

		installation (1)

		installations (2)

		installed (1)

		into (1)



		J

		January (2)



		K

		Kerrigan (2)

		kids (1)

		kinds (1)

		known (1)



		L

		Labrot (11)

		large (2)

		learn (3)

		least (1)

		led (1)

		Legislative (1)

		less (1)

		letter (1)

		level (1)

		liberal (1)

		limitation (1)

		little (1)

		live (1)

		long (1)

		longer (1)

		look (2)

		looked (1)

		looking (2)

		lot (5)

		lots (2)



		M

		many (1)

		matter (1)

		maximum (2)

		maybe (1)

		meant (1)

		met (2)

		microphone (1)

		might (3)

		mind (1)

		minute (1)

		Month (1)

		months (4)

		Moratorium (4)

		more (1)

		Mounted (7)

		Mrs (2)

		much (1)



		N

		near (2)

		need (1)

		negatively (1)

		neighbor's (2)

		neighborhood (5)

		neighborhoods (1)

		neighbors (2)

		next (2)

		night (1)

		nobody (1)

		none (1)

		note (2)

		number (7)



		O

		object (1)

		off (1)

		office (1)

		oil (2)

		once (1)

		one (13)

		only (1)

		opinion (1)

		opportunity (1)

		order (1)

		Ordinance (14)

		out (1)

		over (1)

		overpowering (1)

		own (1)



		P

		panel (3)

		panels (4)

		parking (1)

		pass (1)

		passionately (1)

		past (1)

		payback (1)

		paying (1)

		people (6)

		period (2)

		permit (2)

		permitting (1)

		person (2)

		photo (1)

		photograph (1)

		place (1)

		play (1)

		please (1)

		pm (2)

		point (1)

		Pole (2)

		Pole-mounted (1)

		poles (1)

		poor (1)

		poorly (1)

		portion (1)

		power (1)

		Present (1)

		preserve (1)

		PRESIDENT (16)

		price (1)

		prices (1)

		probably (2)

		problem (1)

		proceedings (1)

		project (2)

		properly (1)

		properties (1)

		property (1)

		protect (1)

		protections (1)

		provides (1)

		PUBLIC (3)

		pushed (2)

		put (3)

		puts (1)



		R

		ran (1)

		Re (1)

		read (1)

		real (1)

		really (5)

		recall (1)

		received (1)

		recommend (1)

		recommendation (1)

		recommending (1)

		record (2)

		regulated (1)

		remember (1)

		renewable (1)

		Residential (3)

		respect (1)

		respects (1)

		response (3)

		rethink (1)

		right (5)

		rollcall (1)

		roof (1)

		roofs (1)

		rotate (1)

		rotates (1)



		S

		same (1)

		sat (1)

		saying (3)

		schools (1)

		Seeing (1)

		seems (1)

		sense (1)

		sentiment (1)

		sheet (1)

		side (1)

		sign (1)

		sign-up (1)

		significant (1)

		Six (3)

		Six-month (4)

		size (1)

		sized (1)

		SLIFKA (17)

		Solar (10)

		Solomon (1)

		somebody's (1)

		someone (4)

		somewhere (1)

		songbook (1)

		speak (1)

		spec (1)

		spent (1)

		spot (1)

		staff (1)

		stared (1)

		State (1)

		still (2)

		structure (2)

		subject (1)

		substantive (1)

		suggest (1)

		sun (1)

		supporter (1)

		supporters (1)

		Sure (1)

		system (1)

		Systems (4)



		T

		talking (2)

		task (2)

		thought (3)

		tilt (2)

		tilts (1)

		today (1)

		tonight (1)

		Tony (1)

		top (1)

		TOWN (4)

		TPZ (2)

		track (1)

		tracker (1)

		trackers (1)

		Trust (1)

		truth (1)

		trying (2)



		U

		unless (1)

		up (3)

		upon (1)

		use (2)

		used (1)



		V

		values (2)

		Van (2)

		view (2)

		violation (1)

		visible (1)

		vote (1)



		W

		wait (1)

		walking (1)

		wave (1)

		way (3)

		ways (1)

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		who's (1)

		Williams (2)

		Winkle (2)

		wished (1)

		within (2)

		wonderful (1)

		working (1)

		wrong (2)



		Y

		yard (4)



		Z

		Zones (2)

		zoning (1)








 1              TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD

 2

 3           TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

 4           January 26, 2016, 8:52 p.m.,

 5               Legislative Chambers

 6

 7      Re  Ordinance Declaring a Six Month

 8  Moratorium On the Approval of Ground-mounted

 9    and Pole-mounted Solar Energy Systems In

10                Residential Zones

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25


                           1
� 1  A p p e a r a n c e s:

 2       Town Council Members Present:

 3            MAYOR SCOTT SLIFKA

 4            CHRIS BARNES

 5            DENISE HALL

 6            LEON DAVIDOFF

 7            SHARI CANTOR

 8            CHRIS WILLIAMS

 9            BETH KERRIGAN

10            BEN WENOGRAD

11            JUDY CASPERSON

12

13            RONALD VAN WINKLE

14            Town Manager

15

16            JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN, ESQ.

17            Corporation Counsel

18

19            PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.

20            Deputy Corporation Counsel

21

22

23

24

25


                           2
� 1                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.  And

 2  now we will call the 7:25 public hearing to

 3  order.  This is an Ordinance Declaring a

 4  Six-month Moratorium on the Approval of

 5  Ground Mounted and Pole Mounted Solar Energy

 6  Systems in Residential Zones.

 7                 A rollcall please, Ms. Labrot?

 8                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.

 9                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.

10                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.

11                 COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Here.

12                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.

13                 COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.

14                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.

15                 COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.

16                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.

17                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.

18                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.

19                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.

20                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Slifka.

21                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Here.

22                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.

23                 COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.

24                 MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.

25                 COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.


                           3
� 1                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,

 2  Ms. Labrot.

 3                 And this one comes from our

 4  own administration.  Mr. Alair, go ahead.

 5                 MR. ALAIR:  Thank you.  I was

 6  disappointed that the Clerk got the

 7  microphone working, because I had ran back to

 8  my office and got my Tony Bennett songbook.

 9                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  It is for

10  the best.

11                 MR. ALAIR:  Trust me, it is.

12                 The ordinance in front of you

13  tonight is a six-month moratorium ordinance

14  on ground mounted solar installations in

15  backyards.  You will recall it wasn't that

16  many months ago that you adopted an ordinance

17  permitting a number of different kinds of

18  alternative energy systems, one of those was

19  ground mounted solar systems at residential

20  properties.

21                 Almost immediately a person in

22  town installed a system which caused a

23  certain amount of dismay amongst his

24  neighbors.  At least in one respect it was

25  actually a violation of the ordinance as you


                           4
� 1  adopted it.  In other respects it does

 2  comply, but the neighbors are concerned.

 3                 So what you have in front of

 4  you is an ordinance that puts a freeze for

 5  six months on those installations, allows us

 6  to go back, look at the ordinance as we

 7  drafted it, determine whether we should have

 8  additional controls in place.  And we will be

 9  back to you with a substantive change or a

10  recommendation within that same time period.

11                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,

12  Mr. Alair.

13                 Are there questions for

14  Mr. Alair?  I'll give you one.  What do we

15  expect to learn in the six-month period to

16  give us further guidance?

17                 MR. ALAIR:  Honestly, I think

18  you're going to learn that there is a

19  significant community of people who are

20  ardent supporters of solar panels who think

21  that there's nothing wrong with the ordinance

22  as adopted.

23                 And you will find an equal

24  number of people who are probably equally

25  passionately concerned that what we did was


                           5
� 1  allow people to go to far.  And we're going

 2  to be in a spot of trying to come down

 3  somewhere between them.

 4                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  So at the

 5  end of the six months you'll come back and

 6  ask us to play Solomon?

 7                 MR. ALAIR:  Yes, because you

 8  do it so well.

 9                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you

10  so much.  That will be a great night.

11                 I know we've all seen the

12  photo.  I believe it was circulated at some

13  point in the past that I think was the

14  project that led to this.  But maybe for the

15  record, could you explain in a little better

16  detail what was, from your view or the

17  neighbor's view, wrong with this one?

18                 Because I did note that -- I

19  won't get into identities, but that there was

20  a dissenting vote at the TPZ level, although

21  they did recommend approval.  And that I

22  happen to know that the person who dissented

23  is someone who has an installation, not one

24  that we would be concerned, but someone who's

25  an ardent supporter of the concept.


                           6
� 1                 MR. ALAIR:  Sure.  The project

 2  in question is a gentleman who put in his

 3  backyard -- and honestly I haven't seen the

 4  photograph but it's been described to me -- a

 5  number, I think four if I remember correctly,

 6  of what are known as solar trackers.  And

 7  these are panels which are mounted on poles a

 8  certain number of feet off the ground.  Our

 9  ordinance allows them to be up to 15 feet

10  high.

11                 And the panel, if you think of

12  a solar panel that you might see on

13  somebody's roof is mounted on this pole and

14  can tilt and rotate to track the sun so that

15  it's always getting the maximum benefit of

16  the solar power.  If you've ever been to

17  Hammonasset State Beach there's actually one

18  of these things right near the parking lot, a

19  very large one.

20                 This gentleman thinks these

21  things are wonderful.  He put four of them in

22  his backyard.  He happens to live on a lot on

23  a corner where his backyard is also his side

24  yard and they're very highly visible.  In his

25  mind he's right near one of our elementary


                           7
� 1  schools.  He thought it was a great

 2  opportunity for the kids to learn about

 3  alternative energy.  I believe he's an

 4  engineer.

 5                 We have a clean energy task

 6  force that also seems to think as a group

 7  that these things are great, that they are

 8  the wave of the future and that nobody should

 9  object to them, but clearly that was not the

10  sentiment in the neighborhood immediately

11  around this one.

12                 So before we end up with

13  another one that might be equally poorly

14  received by the neighborhood we just want to

15  take another look.

16                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,

17  for that.

18                 Mr. Van Winkle?

19                 MR. VAN WINKLE:  I would just

20  emphasize we're not talking about solar

21  panels that have been put on roofs all over

22  town.  Those are still allowed and people are

23  still able to do those by getting a building

24  permit.  We're talking about this ground

25  mounted.


                           8
� 1                 We had this discussion about,

 2  you know, is this appropriate in all of our

 3  neighborhoods?  In truth, we didn't expect

 4  someone to build something like this.  I

 5  think if this was your backyard you might,

 6  unless you were a real enthusiast of solar,

 7  you probably would not build such a structure

 8  in your backyard.

 9                 And so once we had the first

10  one we went, oh, wait a minute.  We need to

11  rethink this, because this is really, in my

12  opinion, too large a structure for the size

13  of the lots that we are looking at here.  It

14  dramatically changes the use of that

15  property.

16                 So when we do come back we're

17  going to come back with something that

18  hopefully provides a better sense of how

19  these will fit within the neighborhood on the

20  appropriate sized lot with the appropriate

21  protections of the neighbor's lots.

22                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you.

23                 Mrs. Hall.

24                 COUNCILOR HALL:  I just want

25  to say that a number of months back while


                           9
� 1  walking in the neighborhood we came upon

 2  this.  And my husband and I were, like, oh my

 3  goodness.  What the heck is that thing?  And

 4  it was overpowering.  We really -- we sat

 5  there and stared going, oh, these poor people

 6  that are next to this.

 7                 So you know, while I'm all in

 8  favor of, you know, renewable energy, I

 9  really do think it is important for us to

10  protect everybody's values, home values.  And

11  I am afraid that the people who are right

12  next to this are impacted.

13                 And I would suggest that at

14  the price of oil right now, a six-month

15  moratorium isn't going to bother anyone

16  because the payback is going to be a long

17  time at these prices.

18                 MR. ALAIR:  I wouldn't want

19  anybody to think that I was being flippant

20  about the way I described it before.  We

21  spent a lot of time looking at balancing the

22  ordinance as we did.  We met with the clean

23  Energy task force.  We met with a number of

24  folks who pushed us to be more liberal with

25  what we were going to permit.


                          10
� 1                 And we pushed back a lot

 2  saying we really didn't think that that was

 3  appropriate.  And the number and formulas and

 4  ways we regulated it in the ordinance we

 5  really thought was going to be adequate

 6  because no one would use their entire yard in

 7  this way.

 8                 You'd want to preserve some

 9  portion of your yard for, I don't know, a

10  deck or a bocce court, or something.  And

11  this gentleman used every inch of his yard he

12  could for this.  So we're going to come back

13  with something that I think will balance it

14  better.

15                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.

16                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Anyone

17  else?

18                 (No response.)

19                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Just so the

20  record is clear, I think I know what Ms. Hall

21  was saying and I appreciate that I'm paying

22  less for gas.

23                 I don't want this to be read

24  as an endorsement of the Council, should we

25  pass this, of oil heat or whatever and, you


                          11
� 1  know, that we're not backing away from our

 2  commitment to clean energy.  We're just

 3  trying to properly balance our commitment to

 4  clean energy with our commitment to the

 5  neighborhood.

 6                 And I know that's not what you

 7  meant.

 8                 COUNCILOR HALL:  No, I was

 9  saying I didn't think someone was going to be

10  fiscally negatively impacted by a delay right

11  now, to be clear.

12                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  I got it.

13  Just so everyone is clear.

14                 Anyone else?  Mrs. Cantor.

15                 COUNCILOR CANTOR:  I thought

16  that when we looked at this, that the

17  dimensions were in excess of what our

18  guidelines were in the ordinance?

19                 MR. ALAIR:  No.  The

20  dimensions of the panels, as I understand it,

21  are not.  I checked this with the zoning

22  enforcement staff today.

23                 The problem with it as it was

24  built is that when the tracker rotates and

25  tilts, if I understand it correctly, the


                          12
� 1  ordinance says maximum height at the top of

 2  the panel is 15 feet.  It's actually in

 3  excess of that.

 4                 What they have done is

 5  disabled the features that allow it to tilt

 6  so that it can no longer exceed the height

 7  limitation, but that was the only way that it

 8  was out of spec, if you will.

 9                 COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Thank you.

10                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Anyone

11  else?

12                 (No response.)

13                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.  The

14  sign-up sheet, Mr. Alair?

15                 MR. ALAIR:  Blank.

16                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Is there

17  anybody who did not sign up who wished to

18  speak to the subject matter?

19                 (No response.)

20                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.

21  Seeing none, if there's nothing further from

22  Mr. Alair, I'll just note the letter dated

23  January 5, 2016, from TPZ recommending

24  approval.

25                 And with that, we'll close the


                          13
� 1  public hearing.

 2                 (Whereupon, the above

 3  proceedings were concluded at 9:02 p.m.)

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25


                          14
� 1                   CERTIFICATE

 2

 3                 I hereby certify that the

 4  foregoing 14 pages are a complete and

 5  accurate computer-aided transcription of my

 6  original verbatim notes taken of the Public

 7  Hearing in RE:  ORDINANCE DECLARING A SIX

 8  MONTH MORATORIUM ON THE APPROVAL OF

 9  GROUND-MOUNTED AND POLE-MOUNTED SOLAR ENERGY

10  SYSTEMS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES, held before the

11  West Hartford Town Council, at Town Hall, 50

12  South Main Street, Room 314, West Hartford,

13  Connecticut, on January 26, 2015.

14

15

16                 ____________________________

17                 Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
                   Notary Public
18                 BCT Reporting, LLC
                   PO Box 1774
19                 Bristol, Connecticut  06011

20

21       My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020

22

23

24

25


                          15
�




In The Matter Of:
Re:Ordinance Declaring a Six Month Moratorium


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING


January 26, 2016


BCT Reporting LLC


PO Box 1774


Bristol, CT 06010


860.302.1876


Original File 26Jan2016 W Hartford Solar Poles.txt


Min-U-Script® with Word Index







 1               TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
  


 2
  


 3            TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
  


 4            January 26, 2016, 8:52 p.m.,
  


 5                Legislative Chambers
  


 6
  


 7       Re  Ordinance Declaring a Six Month
  


 8   Moratorium On the Approval of Ground-mounted
  


 9     and Pole-mounted Solar Energy Systems In
  


10                 Residential Zones
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                          1







 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
  


 2        Town Council Members Present:
  


 3             MAYOR SCOTT SLIFKA
  


 4             CHRIS BARNES
  


 5             DENISE HALL
  


 6             LEON DAVIDOFF
  


 7             SHARI CANTOR
  


 8             CHRIS WILLIAMS
  


 9             BETH KERRIGAN
  


10             BEN WENOGRAD
  


11             JUDY CASPERSON
  


12
  


13             RONALD VAN WINKLE
  


14             Town Manager
  


15
  


16             JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN, ESQ.
  


17             Corporation Counsel
  


18
  


19             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
  


20             Deputy Corporation Counsel
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                          2







 1                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.  And
  


 2   now we will call the 7:25 public hearing to
  


 3   order.  This is an Ordinance Declaring a
  


 4   Six-month Moratorium on the Approval of
  


 5   Ground Mounted and Pole Mounted Solar Energy
  


 6   Systems in Residential Zones.
  


 7                  A rollcall please, Ms. Labrot?
  


 8                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
  


 9                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
  


10                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
  


11                  COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Here.
  


12                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.
  


13                  COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.
  


14                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
  


15                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
  


16                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
  


17                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
  


18                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
  


19                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.
  


20                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Slifka.
  


21                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Here.
  


22                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.
  


23                  COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
  


24                  MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
  


25                  COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.


                          3







 1                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
  


 2   Ms. Labrot.
  


 3                  And this one comes from our
  


 4   own administration.  Mr. Alair, go ahead.
  


 5                  MR. ALAIR:  Thank you.  I was
  


 6   disappointed that the Clerk got the
  


 7   microphone working, because I had ran back to
  


 8   my office and got my Tony Bennett songbook.
  


 9                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  It is for
  


10   the best.
  


11                  MR. ALAIR:  Trust me, it is.
  


12                  The ordinance in front of you
  


13   tonight is a six-month moratorium ordinance
  


14   on ground mounted solar installations in
  


15   backyards.  You will recall it wasn't that
  


16   many months ago that you adopted an ordinance
  


17   permitting a number of different kinds of
  


18   alternative energy systems, one of those was
  


19   ground mounted solar systems at residential
  


20   properties.
  


21                  Almost immediately a person in
  


22   town installed a system which caused a
  


23   certain amount of dismay amongst his
  


24   neighbors.  At least in one respect it was
  


25   actually a violation of the ordinance as you


                          4







 1   adopted it.  In other respects it does
  


 2   comply, but the neighbors are concerned.
  


 3                  So what you have in front of
  


 4   you is an ordinance that puts a freeze for
  


 5   six months on those installations, allows us
  


 6   to go back, look at the ordinance as we
  


 7   drafted it, determine whether we should have
  


 8   additional controls in place.  And we will be
  


 9   back to you with a substantive change or a
  


10   recommendation within that same time period.
  


11                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
  


12   Mr. Alair.
  


13                  Are there questions for
  


14   Mr. Alair?  I'll give you one.  What do we
  


15   expect to learn in the six-month period to
  


16   give us further guidance?
  


17                  MR. ALAIR:  Honestly, I think
  


18   you're going to learn that there is a
  


19   significant community of people who are
  


20   ardent supporters of solar panels who think
  


21   that there's nothing wrong with the ordinance
  


22   as adopted.
  


23                  And you will find an equal
  


24   number of people who are probably equally
  


25   passionately concerned that what we did was


                          5







 1   allow people to go to far.  And we're going
  


 2   to be in a spot of trying to come down
  


 3   somewhere between them.
  


 4                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  So at the
  


 5   end of the six months you'll come back and
  


 6   ask us to play Solomon?
  


 7                  MR. ALAIR:  Yes, because you
  


 8   do it so well.
  


 9                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you
  


10   so much.  That will be a great night.
  


11                  I know we've all seen the
  


12   photo.  I believe it was circulated at some
  


13   point in the past that I think was the
  


14   project that led to this.  But maybe for the
  


15   record, could you explain in a little better
  


16   detail what was, from your view or the
  


17   neighbor's view, wrong with this one?
  


18                  Because I did note that -- I
  


19   won't get into identities, but that there was
  


20   a dissenting vote at the TPZ level, although
  


21   they did recommend approval.  And that I
  


22   happen to know that the person who dissented
  


23   is someone who has an installation, not one
  


24   that we would be concerned, but someone who's
  


25   an ardent supporter of the concept.


                          6







 1                  MR. ALAIR:  Sure.  The project
  


 2   in question is a gentleman who put in his
  


 3   backyard -- and honestly I haven't seen the
  


 4   photograph but it's been described to me -- a
  


 5   number, I think four if I remember correctly,
  


 6   of what are known as solar trackers.  And
  


 7   these are panels which are mounted on poles a
  


 8   certain number of feet off the ground.  Our
  


 9   ordinance allows them to be up to 15 feet
  


10   high.
  


11                  And the panel, if you think of
  


12   a solar panel that you might see on
  


13   somebody's roof is mounted on this pole and
  


14   can tilt and rotate to track the sun so that
  


15   it's always getting the maximum benefit of
  


16   the solar power.  If you've ever been to
  


17   Hammonasset State Beach there's actually one
  


18   of these things right near the parking lot, a
  


19   very large one.
  


20                  This gentleman thinks these
  


21   things are wonderful.  He put four of them in
  


22   his backyard.  He happens to live on a lot on
  


23   a corner where his backyard is also his side
  


24   yard and they're very highly visible.  In his
  


25   mind he's right near one of our elementary


                          7







 1   schools.  He thought it was a great
  


 2   opportunity for the kids to learn about
  


 3   alternative energy.  I believe he's an
  


 4   engineer.
  


 5                  We have a clean energy task
  


 6   force that also seems to think as a group
  


 7   that these things are great, that they are
  


 8   the wave of the future and that nobody should
  


 9   object to them, but clearly that was not the
  


10   sentiment in the neighborhood immediately
  


11   around this one.
  


12                  So before we end up with
  


13   another one that might be equally poorly
  


14   received by the neighborhood we just want to
  


15   take another look.
  


16                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
  


17   for that.
  


18                  Mr. Van Winkle?
  


19                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  I would just
  


20   emphasize we're not talking about solar
  


21   panels that have been put on roofs all over
  


22   town.  Those are still allowed and people are
  


23   still able to do those by getting a building
  


24   permit.  We're talking about this ground
  


25   mounted.


                          8







 1                  We had this discussion about,
  


 2   you know, is this appropriate in all of our
  


 3   neighborhoods?  In truth, we didn't expect
  


 4   someone to build something like this.  I
  


 5   think if this was your backyard you might,
  


 6   unless you were a real enthusiast of solar,
  


 7   you probably would not build such a structure
  


 8   in your backyard.
  


 9                  And so once we had the first
  


10   one we went, oh, wait a minute.  We need to
  


11   rethink this, because this is really, in my
  


12   opinion, too large a structure for the size
  


13   of the lots that we are looking at here.  It
  


14   dramatically changes the use of that
  


15   property.
  


16                  So when we do come back we're
  


17   going to come back with something that
  


18   hopefully provides a better sense of how
  


19   these will fit within the neighborhood on the
  


20   appropriate sized lot with the appropriate
  


21   protections of the neighbor's lots.
  


22                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you.
  


23                  Mrs. Hall.
  


24                  COUNCILOR HALL:  I just want
  


25   to say that a number of months back while


                          9







 1   walking in the neighborhood we came upon
  


 2   this.  And my husband and I were, like, oh my
  


 3   goodness.  What the heck is that thing?  And
  


 4   it was overpowering.  We really -- we sat
  


 5   there and stared going, oh, these poor people
  


 6   that are next to this.
  


 7                  So you know, while I'm all in
  


 8   favor of, you know, renewable energy, I
  


 9   really do think it is important for us to
  


10   protect everybody's values, home values.  And
  


11   I am afraid that the people who are right
  


12   next to this are impacted.
  


13                  And I would suggest that at
  


14   the price of oil right now, a six-month
  


15   moratorium isn't going to bother anyone
  


16   because the payback is going to be a long
  


17   time at these prices.
  


18                  MR. ALAIR:  I wouldn't want
  


19   anybody to think that I was being flippant
  


20   about the way I described it before.  We
  


21   spent a lot of time looking at balancing the
  


22   ordinance as we did.  We met with the clean
  


23   Energy task force.  We met with a number of
  


24   folks who pushed us to be more liberal with
  


25   what we were going to permit.


                         10







 1                  And we pushed back a lot
  


 2   saying we really didn't think that that was
  


 3   appropriate.  And the number and formulas and
  


 4   ways we regulated it in the ordinance we
  


 5   really thought was going to be adequate
  


 6   because no one would use their entire yard in
  


 7   this way.
  


 8                  You'd want to preserve some
  


 9   portion of your yard for, I don't know, a
  


10   deck or a bocce court, or something.  And
  


11   this gentleman used every inch of his yard he
  


12   could for this.  So we're going to come back
  


13   with something that I think will balance it
  


14   better.
  


15                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.
  


16                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Anyone
  


17   else?
  


18                  (No response.)
  


19                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Just so the
  


20   record is clear, I think I know what Ms. Hall
  


21   was saying and I appreciate that I'm paying
  


22   less for gas.
  


23                  I don't want this to be read
  


24   as an endorsement of the Council, should we
  


25   pass this, of oil heat or whatever and, you


                         11







 1   know, that we're not backing away from our
  


 2   commitment to clean energy.  We're just
  


 3   trying to properly balance our commitment to
  


 4   clean energy with our commitment to the
  


 5   neighborhood.
  


 6                  And I know that's not what you
  


 7   meant.
  


 8                  COUNCILOR HALL:  No, I was
  


 9   saying I didn't think someone was going to be
  


10   fiscally negatively impacted by a delay right
  


11   now, to be clear.
  


12                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  I got it.
  


13   Just so everyone is clear.
  


14                  Anyone else?  Mrs. Cantor.
  


15                  COUNCILOR CANTOR:  I thought
  


16   that when we looked at this, that the
  


17   dimensions were in excess of what our
  


18   guidelines were in the ordinance?
  


19                  MR. ALAIR:  No.  The
  


20   dimensions of the panels, as I understand it,
  


21   are not.  I checked this with the zoning
  


22   enforcement staff today.
  


23                  The problem with it as it was
  


24   built is that when the tracker rotates and
  


25   tilts, if I understand it correctly, the


                         12







 1   ordinance says maximum height at the top of
  


 2   the panel is 15 feet.  It's actually in
  


 3   excess of that.
  


 4                  What they have done is
  


 5   disabled the features that allow it to tilt
  


 6   so that it can no longer exceed the height
  


 7   limitation, but that was the only way that it
  


 8   was out of spec, if you will.
  


 9                  COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Thank you.
  


10                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Anyone
  


11   else?
  


12                  (No response.)
  


13                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.  The
  


14   sign-up sheet, Mr. Alair?
  


15                  MR. ALAIR:  Blank.
  


16                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Is there
  


17   anybody who did not sign up who wished to
  


18   speak to the subject matter?
  


19                  (No response.)
  


20                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.
  


21   Seeing none, if there's nothing further from
  


22   Mr. Alair, I'll just note the letter dated
  


23   January 5, 2016, from TPZ recommending
  


24   approval.
  


25                  And with that, we'll close the


                         13







 1   public hearing.
  


 2                  (Whereupon, the above
  


 3   proceedings were concluded at 9:02 p.m.)
  


 4
  


 5
  


 6
  


 7
  


 8
  


 9
  


10
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                         14







 1                    CERTIFICATE
  


 2
  


 3                  I hereby certify that the
  


 4   foregoing 14 pages are a complete and
  


 5   accurate computer-aided transcription of my
  


 6   original verbatim notes taken of the Public
  


 7   Hearing in RE:  ORDINANCE DECLARING A SIX
  


 8   MONTH MORATORIUM ON THE APPROVAL OF
  


 9   GROUND-MOUNTED AND POLE-MOUNTED SOLAR ENERGY
  


10   SYSTEMS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES, held before the
  


11   West Hartford Town Council, at Town Hall, 50
  


12   South Main Street, Room 314, West Hartford,
  


13   Connecticut, on January 26, 2015.
  


14
  


15
  


16                  ____________________________
  


17                  Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
                  Notary Public


18                  BCT Reporting, LLC
                  PO Box 1774


19                  Bristol, Connecticut  06011
  


20
  


21        My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                         15


 







Re:Ordinance Declaring a Six Month Moratorium  TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016


A


able (1)
    0:23
above (1)
    0:2
actually (3)
    0:25,17,2
additional (1)
    0:8
adequate (1)
    0:5
administration (1)
    0:4
adopted (3)
    0:16,1,22
afraid (1)
    0:11
ago (1)
    0:16
ahead (1)
    0:4
Alair (13)
    0:4,5,11,12,14,17,7,
    1,18,19,14,15,22
allow (2)
    0:1,5
allowed (1)
    0:22
allows (2)
    0:5,9
Almost (1)
    0:21
alternative (2)
    0:18,3
although (1)
    0:20
always (1)
    0:15
amongst (1)
    0:23
amount (1)
    0:23
appreciate (1)
    0:21
appropriate (4)
    0:2,20,20,3
Approval (4)
    0:8,4,21,24
ardent (2)
    0:20,25
around (1)
    0:11
away (1)
    0:1


B


back (9)
    0:7,6,9,5,16,17,25,
    1,12
backing (1)


    0:1
backyard (5)
    0:3,22,23,5,8
backyards (1)
    0:15
balance (2)
    0:13,3
balancing (1)
    0:21
Barnes (2)
    0:8,9
Beach (1)
    0:17
benefit (1)
    0:15
Bennett (1)
    0:8
best (1)
    0:10
better (3)
    0:15,18,14
Blank (1)
    0:15
bocce (1)
    0:10
bother (1)
    0:15
build (2)
    0:4,7
building (1)
    0:23
built (1)
    0:24


C


call (1)
    0:2
came (1)
    0:1
can (2)
    0:14,6
Cantor (5)
    0:10,11,14,15,9
Casperson (2)
    0:12,13
caused (1)
    0:22
certain (2)
    0:23,8
Chambers (1)
    0:5
change (1)
    0:9
changes (1)
    0:14
checked (1)
    0:21
circulated (1)
    0:12
clean (4)
    0:5,22,2,4
clear (3)


    0:20,11,13
clearly (1)
    0:9
Clerk (1)
    0:6
close (1)
    0:25
commitment (3)
    0:2,3,4
community (1)
    0:19
comply (1)
    0:2
concept (1)
    0:25
concerned (3)
    0:2,25,24
concluded (1)
    0:3
controls (1)
    0:8
corner (1)
    0:23
correctly (2)
    0:5,25
COUNCIL (2)
    0:3,24
COUNCILOR (13)
    0:9,11,13,15,17,19,
    23,25,24,15,8,15,9
court (1)
    0:10


D


dated (1)
    0:22
Davidoff (2)
    0:14,15
deck (1)
    0:10
Declaring (2)
    0:7,3
delay (1)
    0:10
described (2)
    0:4,20
detail (1)
    0:16
determine (1)
    0:7
different (1)
    0:17
dimensions (2)
    0:17,20
disabled (1)
    0:5
disappointed (1)
    0:6
discussion (1)
    0:1
dismay (1)
    0:23


dissented (1)
    0:22
dissenting (1)
    0:20
done (1)
    0:4
down (1)
    0:2
drafted (1)
    0:7
dramatically (1)
    0:14


E


elementary (1)
    0:25
else (3)
    0:17,14,11
emphasize (1)
    0:20
end (2)
    0:5,12
endorsement (1)
    0:24
Energy (9)
    0:9,5,18,3,5,8,23,2,
    4
enforcement (1)
    0:22
engineer (1)
    0:4
enthusiast (1)
    0:6
entire (1)
    0:6
equal (1)
    0:23
equally (2)
    0:24,13
everybody's (1)
    0:10
everyone (1)
    0:13
exceed (1)
    0:6
excess (2)
    0:17,3
expect (2)
    0:15,3
explain (1)
    0:15


F


far (1)
    0:1
favor (1)
    0:8
features (1)
    0:5
feet (3)
    0:8,9,2


find (1)
    0:23
first (1)
    0:9
fiscally (1)
    0:10
fit (1)
    0:19
flippant (1)
    0:19
folks (1)
    0:24
force (2)
    0:6,23
formulas (1)
    0:3
four (2)
    0:5,21
freeze (1)
    0:4
front (2)
    0:12,3
further (2)
    0:16,21
future (1)
    0:8


G


gas (1)
    0:22
gentleman (3)
    0:2,20,11
goodness (1)
    0:3
great (3)
    0:10,1,7
Ground (5)
    0:5,14,19,8,24
Ground-mounted (1)
    0:8
group (1)
    0:6
guidance (1)
    0:16
guidelines (1)
    0:18


H


Hall (7)
    0:16,17,23,24,15,
    20,8
Hammonasset (1)
    0:17
happen (1)
    0:22
happens (1)
    0:22
HARTFORD (1)
    0:1
HEARING (3)
    0:3,2,1


Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (1) able - HEARING







Re:Ordinance Declaring a Six Month Moratorium  TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016


heat (1)
    0:25
heck (1)
    0:3
height (2)
    0:1,6
high (1)
    0:10
highly (1)
    0:24
home (1)
    0:10
Honestly (2)
    0:17,3
hopefully (1)
    0:18
husband (1)
    0:2


I


identities (1)
    0:19
immediately (2)
    0:21,10
impacted (2)
    0:12,10
important (1)
    0:9
inch (1)
    0:11
installation (1)
    0:23
installations (2)
    0:14,5
installed (1)
    0:22
into (1)
    0:19


J


January (2)
    0:4,23


K


Kerrigan (2)
    0:18,19
kids (1)
    0:2
kinds (1)
    0:17
known (1)
    0:6


L


Labrot (11)
    0:7,8,10,12,14,16,
    18,20,22,24,2
large (2)
    0:19,12


learn (3)
    0:15,18,2
least (1)
    0:24
led (1)
    0:14
Legislative (1)
    0:5
less (1)
    0:22
letter (1)
    0:22
level (1)
    0:20
liberal (1)
    0:24
limitation (1)
    0:7
little (1)
    0:15
live (1)
    0:22
long (1)
    0:16
longer (1)
    0:6
look (2)
    0:6,15
looked (1)
    0:16
looking (2)
    0:13,21
lot (5)
    0:18,22,20,21,1
lots (2)
    0:13,21


M


many (1)
    0:16
matter (1)
    0:18
maximum (2)
    0:15,1
maybe (1)
    0:14
meant (1)
    0:7
met (2)
    0:22,23
microphone (1)
    0:7
might (3)
    0:12,13,5
mind (1)
    0:25
minute (1)
    0:10
Month (1)
    0:7
months (4)
    0:16,5,5,25


Moratorium (4)
    0:8,4,13,15
more (1)
    0:24
Mounted (7)
    0:5,5,14,19,7,13,25
Mrs (2)
    0:23,14
much (1)
    0:10


N


near (2)
    0:18,25
need (1)
    0:10
negatively (1)
    0:10
neighborhood (5)
    0:10,14,19,1,5
neighborhoods (1)
    0:3
neighbors (2)
    0:24,2
neighbor's (2)
    0:17,21
next (2)
    0:6,12
night (1)
    0:10
nobody (1)
    0:8
none (1)
    0:21
note (2)
    0:18,22
number (7)
    0:17,24,5,8,25,23,3


O


object (1)
    0:9
off (1)
    0:8
office (1)
    0:8
oil (2)
    0:14,25
once (1)
    0:9
one (13)
    0:3,18,24,14,17,23,
    17,19,25,11,13,10,6
only (1)
    0:7
opinion (1)
    0:12
opportunity (1)
    0:2
order (1)
    0:3


Ordinance (14)
    0:7,3,12,13,16,25,4,
    6,21,9,22,4,18,1
out (1)
    0:8
over (1)
    0:21
overpowering (1)
    0:4
own (1)
    0:4


P


panel (3)
    0:11,12,2
panels (4)
    0:20,7,21,20
parking (1)
    0:18
pass (1)
    0:25
passionately (1)
    0:25
past (1)
    0:13
payback (1)
    0:16
paying (1)
    0:21
people (6)
    0:19,24,1,22,5,11
period (2)
    0:10,15
permit (2)
    0:24,25
permitting (1)
    0:17
person (2)
    0:21,22
photo (1)
    0:12
photograph (1)
    0:4
place (1)
    0:8
play (1)
    0:6
please (1)
    0:7
pm (2)
    0:4,3
point (1)
    0:13
Pole (2)
    0:5,13
Pole-mounted (1)
    0:9
poles (1)
    0:7
poor (1)
    0:5
poorly (1)


    0:13
portion (1)
    0:9
power (1)
    0:16
Present (1)
    0:9
preserve (1)
    0:8
PRESIDENT (16)
    0:1,21,1,9,11,4,9,
    16,22,16,19,12,10,13,
    16,20
price (1)
    0:14
prices (1)
    0:17
probably (2)
    0:24,7
problem (1)
    0:23
proceedings (1)
    0:3
project (2)
    0:14,1
properly (1)
    0:3
properties (1)
    0:20
property (1)
    0:15
protect (1)
    0:10
protections (1)
    0:21
provides (1)
    0:18
PUBLIC (3)
    0:3,2,1
pushed (2)
    0:24,1
put (3)
    0:2,21,21
puts (1)
    0:4


R


ran (1)
    0:7
Re (1)
    0:7
read (1)
    0:23
real (1)
    0:6
really (5)
    0:11,4,9,2,5
recall (1)
    0:15
received (1)
    0:14
recommend (1)


Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (2) heat - recommend







Re:Ordinance Declaring a Six Month Moratorium  TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016


    0:21
recommendation (1)
    0:10
recommending (1)
    0:23
record (2)
    0:15,20
regulated (1)
    0:4
remember (1)
    0:5
renewable (1)
    0:8
Residential (3)
    0:10,6,19
respect (1)
    0:24
respects (1)
    0:1
response (3)
    0:18,12,19
rethink (1)
    0:11
right (5)
    0:18,25,11,14,10
rollcall (1)
    0:7
roof (1)
    0:13
roofs (1)
    0:21
rotate (1)
    0:14
rotates (1)
    0:24


S


same (1)
    0:10
sat (1)
    0:4
saying (3)
    0:2,21,9
schools (1)
    0:1
Seeing (1)
    0:21
seems (1)
    0:6
sense (1)
    0:18
sentiment (1)
    0:10
sheet (1)
    0:14
side (1)
    0:23
sign (1)
    0:17
significant (1)
    0:19
sign-up (1)


    0:14
Six (3)
    0:7,5,5
Six-month (4)
    0:4,13,15,14
size (1)
    0:12
sized (1)
    0:20
SLIFKA (17)
    0:1,20,21,1,9,11,4,
    9,16,22,16,19,12,10,
    13,16,20
Solar (10)
    0:9,5,14,19,20,6,12,
    16,20,6
Solomon (1)
    0:6
somebody's (1)
    0:13
someone (4)
    0:23,24,4,9
somewhere (1)
    0:3
songbook (1)
    0:8
speak (1)
    0:18
spec (1)
    0:8
spent (1)
    0:21
spot (1)
    0:2
staff (1)
    0:22
stared (1)
    0:5
State (1)
    0:17
still (2)
    0:22,23
structure (2)
    0:7,12
subject (1)
    0:18
substantive (1)
    0:9
suggest (1)
    0:13
sun (1)
    0:14
supporter (1)
    0:25
supporters (1)
    0:20
Sure (1)
    0:1
system (1)
    0:22
Systems (4)
    0:9,6,18,19


T


talking (2)
    0:20,24
task (2)
    0:5,23
thought (3)
    0:1,5,15
tilt (2)
    0:14,5
tilts (1)
    0:25
today (1)
    0:22
tonight (1)
    0:13
Tony (1)
    0:8
top (1)
    0:1
TOWN (4)
    0:1,3,22,22
TPZ (2)
    0:20,23
track (1)
    0:14
tracker (1)
    0:24
trackers (1)
    0:6
Trust (1)
    0:11
truth (1)
    0:3
trying (2)
    0:2,3


U


unless (1)
    0:6
up (3)
    0:9,12,17
upon (1)
    0:1
use (2)
    0:14,6
used (1)
    0:11


V


values (2)
    0:10,10
Van (2)
    0:18,19
view (2)
    0:16,17
violation (1)
    0:25
visible (1)
    0:24


vote (1)
    0:20


W


wait (1)
    0:10
walking (1)
    0:1
wave (1)
    0:8
way (3)
    0:20,7,7
ways (1)
    0:4
Wenograd (2)
    0:22,23
WEST (1)
    0:1
Whereupon (1)
    0:2
who's (1)
    0:24
Williams (2)
    0:24,25
Winkle (2)
    0:18,19
wished (1)
    0:17
within (2)
    0:10,19
wonderful (1)
    0:21
working (1)
    0:7
wrong (2)
    0:21,17


Y


yard (4)
    0:24,6,9,11


Z


Zones (2)
    0:10,6
zoning (1)
    0:21


1


15 (2)
    0:9,2


2


2016 (2)
    0:4,23
26 (1)
    0:4


5


5 (1)
    0:23


7


7:25 (1)
    0:2


8


8:52 (1)
    0:4


9


9:02 (1)
    0:3


Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (3) recommendation - 9:02





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		15 (2)



		2

		2016 (2)

		26 (1)



		5

		5 (1)



		7

		7:25 (1)



		8

		8:52 (1)



		9

		9:02(1)





		A

		able (1)

		above (1)

		actually (3)

		additional (1)

		adequate (1)

		administration (1)

		adopted (3)

		afraid (1)

		ago (1)

		ahead (1)

		Alair (13)

		allow (2)

		allowed (1)

		allows (2)

		Almost (1)

		alternative (2)

		although (1)

		always (1)

		amongst (1)

		amount (1)

		appreciate (1)

		appropriate (4)

		Approval (4)

		ardent (2)

		around (1)

		away (1)



		B

		back (9)

		backing (1)

		backyard (5)

		backyards (1)

		balance (2)

		balancing (1)

		Barnes (2)

		Beach (1)

		benefit (1)

		Bennett (1)

		best (1)

		better (3)

		Blank (1)

		bocce (1)

		bother (1)

		build (2)

		building (1)

		built (1)



		C

		call (1)

		came (1)

		can (2)

		Cantor (5)

		Casperson (2)

		caused (1)

		certain (2)

		Chambers (1)

		change (1)

		changes (1)

		checked (1)

		circulated (1)

		clean (4)

		clear (3)

		clearly (1)

		Clerk (1)

		close (1)

		commitment (3)

		community (1)

		comply (1)

		concept (1)

		concerned (3)

		concluded (1)

		controls (1)

		corner (1)

		correctly (2)

		COUNCIL (2)

		COUNCILOR (13)

		court (1)



		D

		dated (1)

		Davidoff (2)

		deck (1)

		Declaring (2)

		delay (1)

		described (2)

		detail (1)

		determine (1)

		different (1)

		dimensions (2)

		disabled (1)

		disappointed (1)

		discussion (1)

		dismay (1)

		dissented (1)

		dissenting (1)

		done (1)

		down (1)

		drafted (1)

		dramatically (1)



		E

		elementary (1)

		else (3)

		emphasize (1)

		end (2)

		endorsement (1)

		Energy (9)

		enforcement (1)

		engineer (1)

		enthusiast (1)

		entire (1)

		equal (1)

		equally (2)

		everybody's (1)

		everyone (1)

		exceed (1)

		excess (2)

		expect (2)

		explain (1)



		F

		far (1)

		favor (1)

		features (1)

		feet (3)

		find (1)

		first (1)

		fiscally (1)

		fit (1)

		flippant (1)

		folks (1)

		force (2)

		formulas (1)

		four (2)

		freeze (1)

		front (2)

		further (2)

		future (1)



		G

		gas (1)

		gentleman (3)

		goodness (1)

		great (3)

		Ground (5)

		Ground-mounted (1)

		group (1)

		guidance (1)

		guidelines (1)



		H

		Hall (7)

		Hammonasset (1)

		happen (1)

		happens (1)

		HARTFORD (1)

		HEARING (3)

		heat (1)

		heck (1)

		height (2)

		high (1)

		highly (1)

		home (1)

		Honestly (2)

		hopefully (1)

		husband (1)



		I

		identities (1)

		immediately (2)

		impacted (2)

		important (1)

		inch (1)

		installation (1)

		installations (2)

		installed (1)

		into (1)



		J

		January (2)



		K

		Kerrigan (2)

		kids (1)

		kinds (1)

		known (1)



		L

		Labrot (11)

		large (2)

		learn (3)

		least (1)

		led (1)

		Legislative (1)

		less (1)

		letter (1)

		level (1)

		liberal (1)

		limitation (1)

		little (1)

		live (1)

		long (1)

		longer (1)

		look (2)

		looked (1)

		looking (2)

		lot (5)

		lots (2)



		M

		many (1)

		matter (1)

		maximum (2)

		maybe (1)

		meant (1)

		met (2)

		microphone (1)

		might (3)

		mind (1)

		minute (1)

		Month (1)

		months (4)

		Moratorium (4)

		more (1)

		Mounted (7)

		Mrs (2)

		much (1)



		N

		near (2)

		need (1)

		negatively (1)

		neighbor's (2)

		neighborhood (5)

		neighborhoods (1)

		neighbors (2)

		next (2)

		night (1)

		nobody (1)

		none (1)

		note (2)

		number (7)



		O

		object (1)

		off (1)

		office (1)

		oil (2)

		once (1)

		one (13)

		only (1)

		opinion (1)

		opportunity (1)

		order (1)

		Ordinance (14)

		out (1)

		over (1)

		overpowering (1)

		own (1)



		P

		panel (3)

		panels (4)

		parking (1)

		pass (1)

		passionately (1)

		past (1)

		payback (1)

		paying (1)

		people (6)

		period (2)

		permit (2)

		permitting (1)

		person (2)

		photo (1)

		photograph (1)

		place (1)

		play (1)

		please (1)

		pm (2)

		point (1)

		Pole (2)

		Pole-mounted (1)

		poles (1)

		poor (1)

		poorly (1)

		portion (1)

		power (1)

		Present (1)

		preserve (1)

		PRESIDENT (16)

		price (1)

		prices (1)

		probably (2)

		problem (1)

		proceedings (1)

		project (2)

		properly (1)

		properties (1)

		property (1)

		protect (1)

		protections (1)

		provides (1)

		PUBLIC (3)

		pushed (2)

		put (3)

		puts (1)



		R

		ran (1)

		Re (1)

		read (1)

		real (1)

		really (5)

		recall (1)

		received (1)

		recommend (1)

		recommendation (1)

		recommending (1)

		record (2)

		regulated (1)

		remember (1)

		renewable (1)

		Residential (3)

		respect (1)

		respects (1)

		response (3)

		rethink (1)

		right (5)

		rollcall (1)

		roof (1)

		roofs (1)

		rotate (1)

		rotates (1)



		S

		same (1)

		sat (1)

		saying (3)

		schools (1)

		Seeing (1)

		seems (1)

		sense (1)

		sentiment (1)

		sheet (1)

		side (1)

		sign (1)

		sign-up (1)

		significant (1)

		Six (3)

		Six-month (4)

		size (1)

		sized (1)

		SLIFKA (17)

		Solar (10)

		Solomon (1)

		somebody's (1)

		someone (4)

		somewhere (1)

		songbook (1)

		speak (1)

		spec (1)

		spent (1)

		spot (1)

		staff (1)

		stared (1)

		State (1)

		still (2)

		structure (2)

		subject (1)

		substantive (1)

		suggest (1)

		sun (1)

		supporter (1)

		supporters (1)

		Sure (1)

		system (1)

		Systems (4)



		T

		talking (2)

		task (2)

		thought (3)

		tilt (2)

		tilts (1)

		today (1)

		tonight (1)

		Tony (1)

		top (1)

		TOWN (4)

		TPZ (2)

		track (1)

		tracker (1)

		trackers (1)

		Trust (1)

		truth (1)

		trying (2)



		U

		unless (1)

		up (3)

		upon (1)

		use (2)

		used (1)



		V

		values (2)

		Van (2)

		view (2)

		violation (1)

		visible (1)

		vote (1)



		W

		wait (1)

		walking (1)

		wave (1)

		way (3)

		ways (1)

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		who's (1)

		Williams (2)

		Winkle (2)

		wished (1)

		within (2)

		wonderful (1)

		working (1)

		wrong (2)



		Y

		yard (4)



		Z

		Zones (2)

		zoning (1)







